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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Associated Students Council
Associated Students of Humboldt State University
Arcata, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of
Associated Students of Humboldt State University (Associated Students) as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which comprise the
Associated Students’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. According, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinions.



Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the business-type activities of Associated Students of Humboldt State
University as of June 30, 2013, and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, Associated Students of Humboldt State
University adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) financial reporting as of
and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013. Previously, the Associated Students utilized
Financial Accounting Standards Board financial reporting.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 7 be presented to supplement the
basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Associated Students’ basic financial statements. The schedule of net
position, the schedule of revenues, expenses and changes in net position, and other information
(supplementary information on pages 18 - 26) are presented for purposes of additional analysis
and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
September 23, 2013, on our consideration of Associated Students of Humboldt State University's
internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Associated Students’
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

September 23, 2013
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Year Ended June 30, 2013

This section of Associated Students of Humboldt State University (Associated Students) annual financial
report presents management’s overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Associated Students
for the year ended June 30, 2013. This discussion has been prepared by management and should be
read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes.

Introduction to the Basic Financial Statements

The annual report consists of a series of financial statements, prepared in accordance with the
Governmental Accounting Standard Board (GASB) Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements — and
Management’'s Discussion and Analysis — for Public Colleges and Universities. This standard is
applicable to Associated Students because it is a component unit of California State University, Humboldt
(HSU). Consistent with HSU, Associated Students has adopted the business-type activity (BT) reporting
model to represent its activities.

The financial statements include: the Statement of Net Position, the Statements of Revenues, Expenses,
and Changes in Net Position and the Statements of Cash Flows. These statements are supported in the
annual report by the notes to the financial statements and this section, All sections should be considered
together to obtain complete understanding of the financial picture of Associated Students.

Statement of Net Position: The Statement of Net Position includes all assets, liabilities and net position.
Assets and liabilities are reported on an accrual basis as of the statement date. They also identify major
categories of restrictions on the net assets of Associated Students.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position: The Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents the revenues earned and expenses incurred during the
year on an accrual basis.

Statement of Cash Flows: The Statement of Cash Flow presents the inflows and outflows of cash,
summarized by operating, noncapital financing, capital and related financing, and investing activities. The
statement is prepared using the direct method of cash flows, and therefore, present gross rather than net
amounts for the year’s operating activities.

Reporting Entity: The financial statements of HSU will be separated between HSU and its component
units. The latter are separate I.R.C. 501(c)(3) non-profit auxiliary organizations whose financial
information will be presented in a discrete column and in the footnotes of HSU’s financial statements.
Consequently, these auxiliaries must comply with the same governmental rulings and present their
individual separate audited financial statements in the same format.



Analytical Overview

A summary of key financial statement information is presented below:

Increase Percent

2013 2012 (Decrease) Change
Assets:
Current assets $ 827,470 $ 835514 $ (8,044) (0.96%)
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 790 289 501 173.36%
Total Assets 828,260 835,803 (7,543) (0.90%)
Liabilities:
Current liabilities 377,218 336,727 40,491 12.02%
Non-current liabilities - - - -
Total Liabilities 377,218 336,727 40,491 12.02%
Net Position:
Net invested in capital assets 790 289 501 173.36%
Unrestricted 450,252 498,787 (48,535) (10.04%)
Total Net Position $ 451,042 $ 499,076 $(48,034)  (9.62%)

Statement of Net Position Variance Analysis Between 2013 and 2012

Current assets decreased by $8,044. Current assets include: cash and cash equivalents, unreserved
cash in LAIF, accounts receivable, prepaid expenses, inventory and other current assets. The decrease is
largely due to the current year planned use of reserve to supplement student fees.

Capital assets, net, increased by $501, which was the result of new equipment purchases of $1,518,
offset by depreciation expense of $1,017.

The Associated Students has a cash balance of $128,443 in the checking account and $643,822 held in
LAIF, Local Agency Investment Fund. This combined total of unrestricted cash $772,265 is
approximately 49.16% of the operating revenue of the 2012-13 fiscal year. This balance allows the
Associated Students the ability to fund ongoing repair and maintenance projects, the ability to weather an
unforeseen circumstance or expense, and provides adequate operating capital.

Current liabilities increased by $40,491. Current liabilities include: accounts payable, unearned revenue,
and other current liabilities. The balance increased primarily due to increases in accrued liabilities and
unearned revenues.

Net position decreased by $48,034 reflecting the cumulative net change in assets and liabilities for the
year.



Operating Results
Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

Operating Revenues:
Instructionally Related Activities Fee
Associated Student Body Fee
Campus Clubs Deposit

Other Revenues

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:
Operating Expenses
Campus Clubs Withdrawal
Depreciation Expense
Total Operating Expenses

Operating (Loss) Income

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment Income

Changes in Campus Program Fund Liabilities
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position

Net Position at Beginning of Year
Net Position at End of Year

Percent

2013 2012 Change Change
$ 417,640 $ 452,450 $ (34,810) (7.69%)
781,928 771,270 10,658 1.38%
284,448 295,524 (11,076) (3.75%)
86,850 103,037 (16,187) (15.71%)
1,570,866 1,622,281 (51,415) (3.17%)
1,336,729 1,358,130 (21,401) (1.58%)
268,498 314,464 (45,966) (14.62%)
1,017 1,968 (951) (48.32%)
1,606,244 1,674,562 (68,318) (4.08%)
(35,378) (52,281) 16,903 32.33%
3,294 4,111 (817) (19.87%)
(15,950) 18,940 (34,890) (184.21%)
(12,656) 23,051 (35,707) (154.90%)
(48,034) (29,230) (18,804) 64.33%
499,076 528,306 (29,230) (5.53%)
$ 451,042 $ 499,076 $ (48,034) (9.62%)




Revenue and Expense Variance Analysis Between 2013 and 2012

Operating revenues are from Instructionally Related Activities (IRA) and Associated Students student
body organization fees. Other revenues are from campus clubs deposits, student programming entry
fees, and festival attendance. Revenues decreased by $51,415, mostly due to the decrease of
instructionally related activities when compared to the prior year.

Operating expenses decreased by $68,318. The majority of the savings were incurred in the area of
instructional related expenses which decreased corresponding to the decrease in revenues. The payment
per agreement expenses increased by $56,888 and was partly offset by the decrease in salaries and
benefits.

Investment income was $3,294 which was a decrease of $817 over the prior year. Investment income is
comprised of interest from LAIF, monies held with Local Agency Investment Fund. The decrease from the
prior year is primarily due to market fluctuation.

Changes in campus clubs liabilities decreased $34,890 compared to the prior year reflecting the deposits
from the campus clubs activities exceeding the withdrawals.

Net assets decreased by $48,034 for the year ended June 30, 2013, as a result of a decrease in
operating revenues outpacing the decrease in operating expenditures.

Factors Impacting Future Periods

The California State University continues to face reduced funding due to the budget situation in the State
of California. As such, Humboldt State University continues to face potential challenges in managing its
enrollment, especially in areas of recruitment and retention. Lower enrollment numbers would likely have
a negative impact on the revenue of Associated Students. Management continues to monitor operating
costs in Associated Students and review its operations and make adjustments accordingly.
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2013

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash on Hand and Commercial Accts

Cash Invested in LAIF
Total Cash

Accounts and Other Receivables

Less Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Prepaid Expenses
Total Current Assets

Capital Assets, net

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable
Accrued Liabilities
Unearned Revenue
Campus Programs
Total Current Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

See Accompanying Notes.
-8-

128,443

643,822

772,265

60,184
(5,536)
557

827,470

790

828,260

27,635
9,368
19,993

320,222

377,218

377,218

790

450,252

451,042



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

Operating Revenues:

Student Activity Fees
Programs Revenue

Clubs Deposits

Instructional Related Activities

Total Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Salaries and Wages

Employee Benefits

Payment per Agreement/Contract
Reimbursement to Other Agencies
Repairs and Maintenance
Communications

Travel

Insurance

Audit

Clubs Withdrawal

Program Expenditures
Instructional Related Activities
Depreciation

Total Operating Expenses

Operating (Loss) Income

$ 781,928
86,850
284,448
417,640

1,570,866

118,099
7,742
397,823
83,014
5,320
3,010
51,764
9,103
6,000
268,498
237,214
417,640
1,017

1,606,244

(35,378)

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):

Investment Income

Changes in Campus Program Fund Liabilities

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses), Net

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position

Net Position:

Net Position at Beginning of Year
Net Position at End of Year

See Accompanying Notes.
-O-

3,294
(15,950)

(12,656)

(48,034)

499,076

$ 451,042




ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERITY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from customers $ 1,545,834

Cash payments to suppliers for operations (1,181,886)

Cash payments to employees for services (125,841)

Cash payments for general and administrative expenses (267,453)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (29,346)

Cash flows from capital financing activities

Acquisition of capital assets (1,518)
Net cash provided (used) by capital activities (1,518)

Cash flows from investing activities

Investment income 3,294

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 3,294
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (27,570)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 799,835
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year $ 772,265

Reconciliation to cash per Statement of Net Position

Cash on hand and commercial accts $ 128,443
Cash invested in LAIF 643,822
Total cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 772,265

Reconciliation of operating income to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ (35,378)

Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to
net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,017
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (25,392)
Refundable deposit 1,909
Prepaid expenses 3,957
Accounts payable 20,113
Deferred revenue 1,877
Other liabilities 2,551
Total adjustments 6,032
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ (29,346)

See Accompanying Notes.
-10-



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of Associated Students of Humboldt State University (AS) have been
prepared to conform with Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of
America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting
and financial reporting principles.

The summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the AS
financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of management, who
is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies have been consistently
applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

Nature of Operations
AS is an auxiliary organization of Humboldt State University (HSU) and a component unit of the
California State University (CSU) organized and operated in accordance with the Education
Code of the State of California and the California Code of Regulations. The function of the
Organization is to provide essential activities which are an integral part of the Humboldt State
University Campus Programs. Such activities include student government, cultural programs
and various other services.

Related Organizations
The Organization is related to other auxiliaries of Humboldt State University, including the
Humboldt State University Center, the Humboldt State University Sponsored Programs
Foundation, and the Humboldt State University Advancement Foundation. These auxiliaries
and the University periodically provide various services for one another.

Basis of Presentation
After reassessing its articles of incorporation and bylaws, and considering that AS is a
component unit of Humboldt State University, AS determined that it should apply generally
accepted accounting principles applicable to governmental entities.

As of July 1, 2012, AS adopted the following:

GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance
Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements (GASB No.
62) which incorporated into the GASB'’s authoritative literature certain accounting and
financial reporting guidance that is included in the following pronouncements issued on
or before November 30, 1989, that do not conflict with GASB pronouncements:

FASB Statements and Interpretations;

Accounting Principles Board Opinions; and

Accounting Research Bulletins of the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants’ (AICPA) Committee on Accounting Procedure

GASB No. 62 also supersedes GASB No. 20, thereby eliminating the election provided
in GASB No. 20 for enterprise funds and governments engaged in business-type
activities to apply post- November 30, 1989, FASB Statements and Interpretations that
do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. However, those entities can
continue to apply, as other accounting literature, post-November 30, 1989, FASB

-11-



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

pronouncements that do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. Adoption
of GASB No. 62 had no impact on the basic financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, which specifies that the statement of
net position should report all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, and net position

GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, which
specifies that certain assets and liabilities should be reported as deferred outflows and
inflows of resources.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles, as prescribed by the GASB. Revenues are recorded when
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of
related cash flows.

The financial statements required by GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements —
and Management's Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments, as
amended by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements — and Management’'s
Discussion and Analysis — for Public Colleges and Universities include a statement of net
position, a statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, and a statement
of cash flows. AS has elected to use the proprietary fund reporting model for special-
purpose governments engaged only in business-type activities. Proprietary funds are used
to account for activities similar to those found in the private sector, where the determination
of net income is necessary or useful to sound financial administration. In accordance with
the business-type activities reporting model, AS prepares its statement of cash flows using
the direct method.

Revenue Recognition

Student fees, investment income and revenues are recorded when earned.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The organization has established an allowance for bad debt based upon management's
estimate as to the collectability of accounts receivable.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost less depreciation calculated by the straight-line method over
the assets' estimated useful lives. AS capitalizes purchases over $5,000. However, sensitive
property, defined as any highly desirable and portable item, will be capitalized if the cost is
$1,000 or greater.

-12-



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

In addition, AS uses office facilities and equipment that are the property of the California State
University. No lease payments are required for the use of these facilities.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, all cash on hand, commercial accounts, and
cash invested in LAIF, are considered cash and cash equivalents.

Income Taxes
AS qualifies as a tax exempt organization under the applicable sections of the Internal
Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section
23701d.

Classification of Revenues and Expenses
AS considers operating revenues and expenses in the statement of revenues, expenses,
and changes in net position to be those revenues and expenses that result from exchange
transactions or from other activities that are connected directly to the primary functions of
AS. Exchange transactions include charges for services rendered and the acquisition of
goods and services.

Certain other transactions are reported as nonoperating revenues and expense in
accordance with GASB Statement No. 35. These nonoperating activities include net
investment income and changes in campus program fund liabilities.

Net Position
Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources
less liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. AS reports two categories of net position,
as follows:

Net Investment in Capital Assets - consists of net capital assets reduced by outstanding
balances of any related debt obligations and deferred inflows of resources attributable to
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets and increase by balances
of deferred outflows of resources related to those assets.

Unrestricted Net Position - consists of all other net position that does not meet the definition
of the above component and is available for general use by AS.

When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net
position are available, management applies unrestricted net position first, unless a
determination is made to use restricted net position.

-13-



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

NOTE 2 - CHANGES TO BEGINNING NET POSITION

To comply with GASB standards, AS made net position reclassifications to incorporate the net
investment in capital assets category. Changes to beginning net position are as follows:

Net Investment

In Capital
Unrestricted Assets Total
Beginning net position previously reported
under FASB $ 499,076 $ - $ 499,076
Reclassification to report under GASB (289) 289 -
Revised beginning net position $ 498,787 $ 289 $ 499,076

NOTE 3 - CASH INVESTMENTS

AS maintains cash in the State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), an
investment pool. The investment is not insured. However, these funds are invested in
accordance with California Government Code Sections 16430 and 16480, the stated investment
authority for the Pooled Money Investment Account. At June 30, 2013, the uninsured and
uncollateralized cash balance was $643,822.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the failure of a counterparty, AS would not be
able to recover the value of its investments that are in the possession of an outside party.
Financial instruments that potentially subject AS to custodial risk are investments in excess of
amounts insured by the FDIC. No policy exists related to custodial risk specifically. The AS
investment policy does not prohibit deposits in single institutions that expose AS to custodial
credit risk. Management believes the organization is not exposed to any significant credit risk
related to cash.

The AS cash investment portfolio consists entirely of investments in LAIF, a voluntary program
created by statute as an alternative for California’s local governments and special districts that allow
affiliates to participate in a major investment portfolio. It is under the administration of the California
State Treasurer's Office. There are no significant interest rate risks or credit risks to be disclosed in
accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures - an
amendment of GASB Statement No. 3.

NOTE 4 - EXEMPT STATUS

AS is exempt from federal income tax under Internal Revenue Code 501(c)(3), and California
franchise tax under California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701. Accordingly, no
provision for income taxes has been reflected in these financial statements.

Unrelated business income tax: The Tax Reform Act of 1969 imposes a corporate income tax on
the unrelated business taxable income (UBIT) of an otherwise tax-exempt organization. A
provision, if necessary, for applicable federal and state income taxes is made in accordance with
these statutes. There was no income tax expense related to UBIT for the year ended June 30,
2013.

-14-



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

The open audit periods are 2009 through 2011. AS has analyzed the tax positions taken for filing
with the Internal Revenue Service and the State of California. The organization believes that
income tax filing positions will be sustained upon examination and does not anticipate any
adjustments that would result in a material adverse affect on the financial statements. Accordingly,
the Organization has not recorded any reserves, or related accruals for interest and penalties for
uncertain income tax positions at June 30, 2013.

NOTE 5 - CAMPUS PROGRAMS

Campus programs represent cash held in custody for various clubs and organizations on the
Humboldt State University campus that are not AS programs.

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS

The change in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2013, is as follows:

Balance Balance

6/30/12 Additions Deletions 6/30/13
Improvements $ 35,418 $ - % - % 35,418
Equipment 30,090 1,518 (2,595) 29,013
Accumulated Depreciation (65,219) (1,017) 2,595 (63,641)
Capital Assets, net $ 289 % 501 $ - 8% 790

Total depreciation expense of $1,017 for 2013 has been charged to operations.

NOTE 7 - STUDENT LOAN FUNDS

Humboldt State University, Office of Financial Aid, administers two student loan funds that were
originally funded by the AS in 1972 and 1973. The balances of these loan funds as of June 30,
2013 are as follows:

Loan Fund $ 20,028
EOP Loan Fund 7,930
Total Loan Funds $ 27,958

These loan funds were removed from the books of the AS effective July 1, 1993. In the unlikely
event that the Office of Financial Aid ceases to use the funds for their intended purpose, they must
be returned to the AS.

-15-



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013
NOTE 8 - FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES
Expenses by functional classification are as follows:

AS Program Expenses:

Cultural Affairs $ 52,609
Student Services 393,283
Community Services 56,078
Intramural Recreation 47,650
Student Government 93,693
Total AS Program Expenses 643,313
Instructional Related Activities (IRA) Expenses 417,640
Non-AS Clubs and Organizations Expenses 268,498
Total Program Expenses 1,329,451
General and Administrative Expenses 276,793
Total Operating Expenses $ 1,606,244

NOTE 9 - UNRESTRICTED NET POSITION

Unrestricted net position consists of the following board designated classifications as of June 30,
2013:

General Operating Reserve $ 351,179
Facilities/Special Projects Reserve 50,021
Capital Purchase Reserve

49,052

Subtotal $ 450,252

The AS Council approved an expenditure of up to $11,540 from the Special
Projects/Facilities Reserve fund in May 2012 for costs associated with purchase of supplies
and materials for a campus community garden shed, bedding materials, fencing and a
rainwater catchment system. In April 2013, they also approved $732 from the Special
Projects/Facilities Reserve fund to be used for the Buck House roof and gutter maintenance.
In May 2013, the AS Council also approved an expenditure of up to $1,980 from the
General Operations Reserve fund to be used to build a new online classified service for
HSU students. The funds were not expended as of June 30, 2013.

NOTE 10 - ACCOUNTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Accounts and Other Receivables as of June 30, 2013, of $60,184 include unspent student body
organization’s funds of $25,244. Statutes 89301-89302 of the Education Code state that the
chief fiscal officer of each campus of the California State University shall be custodian of these
moneys. These funds may be expended by the custodian only upon the submission of an
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

appropriate claim schedule. Accounts and other receivables also include accrued interest of
$401 and other accounts receivable of $34,539.

NOTE 11 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

AS has an agreement with the University Center (UC) for the UC to provide accounting and
administrative services. Payment per Agreement/Contract includes $146,500 under this agreement
for the year ended June 30, 2013. AS owes UC $501 as of June 30, 2013, which is included in
accounts payable.

For the year ending June 30, 2013, AS paid HSU $397,971 for a wide range of services, including
business management, reimbursement of salary and benefits of HSU personnel working for AS,
and other services. AS accounts payable includes $7,785 to HSU as of June 30, 2013.

HSU administers student activity fees and instructional related activities fees and remits them to AS

throughout the year. AS accounts receivable includes $16,841 from HSU as of June 30, 2013. For
the year ending June 30, 2013, HSU also paid AS $9,415 for AS services, space and programs.

-17-
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Schedule of Net Position
June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 128,443
Short-term investments 643,822
Accounts receivable, net 54,648

Leases receivable, current portion -
Notes receivable, current portion -
Pledges receivable, net -
Prepaid expenses and other assets 557

Total current assets 827,470

Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents -
Accounts receivable, net -
Leases receivable, net of current portion -
Notes receivable, net of current portion -
Student loans receivable, net -
Pledges receivable, net -
Endowment investments -
Other long-term investments -

Capital assets, net 790
Other assets -
Total noncurrent assets 790
Total assets 828,260

Deferred outflows of resources:

Unamortized loss on refunding(s) -
Total deferred outflows of resources -
Liabilities:

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 27,635
Accrued salaries and benefits payable -
Accrued compensated absences— current portion -
Unearned revenue 19,993
Capitalized lease obligations — current portion -
Long-term debt obligations — current portion -
Self-insurance claims liability - current portion -

Depository accounts 320,222
Other liabilities 9,368
Total current liabilities 377,218

Noncurrent liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion -
Unearned revenue -
Grants refundable -
Capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion -
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion -
Self-insurance claims liabilities, net of current portion -
Depository accounts -
Other postemployment benefits obligation -
Other liabilities -
Total noncurrent liabilities -
Total liabilities 377,218
Deferred inflows of resources:
Deferred service concession arrangement receipts -
Total deferred inflows of resources -
Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 790
Restricted for:
Nonexpendable — endowments -
Expendable:
Scholarships and fellowships -
Research -
Loans -
Capital projects -
Debt service -
Other -
Unrestricted 450,252
Total net position $ 451,042

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

Revenues:
Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowances of $ ) $ 781,928

Grants and contracts, noncapital:
Federal -

State -

Local -

Nongovernmental -
Sales and services of educational activities -
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises (net of scholarship

allowances of $ ) 788,938

Other operating revenues -

Total operating revenues 1,570,866

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Instruction -
Research -
Public service -

Academic support -
Student services -
Institutional support -
Operation and maintenance of plant -
Student grants and scholarships -

Auxiliary enterprise expenses 1,605,227
Depreciation and amortization 1,017
Total operating expenses 1,606,244
Operating income (loss) (35,378)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations, noncapital -
Federal financial aid grants, noncapital -
State financial aid grants, noncapital -
Local financial aid grants, noncapital -
Nongovernmental and other financial aid grants, noncapital -
Other federal nonoperating grants, noncapital -
Gifts, noncapital -
Investment income (loss), net 3,294
Endowment income (loss), net -
Interest Expenses -

Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) (15,950)
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses) (12,656)
Income (loss) before other additions (48,034)

State appropriations, capital -
Grants and gifts, capital -
Additions (reductions) to permanent endowments -

Increase (decrease) in net position (48,034)

Net position:
Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported 499,076
Restatements -
Net position at beginning of year, as restated 499,076
Net position at end of year $ 451,042

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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2.2

2.3

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY

Restricted cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2013:

Portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents related to endowments
All other restricted cash and cash equivalents

Total restricted cash and cash equivalents

Composition of investments at June 30, 2013:

State of California Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF)
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)
Wachovia Short Term Fund
Wachovia Medium Term Fund
Wachovia Equity Fund
CSU Consolidated Investment Pool (includes SWIFT and 0948 SMIF)
Common Fund - Short Term Fund
Common Fund - Others
Debt securities
Equity securities
Fixed income securities (Treasury notes, GNMA's)
Land and other real estate
Certificates of deposit
Notes receivable
Mutual funds
Money Market funds
Collateralized mortgage obligations:

Inverse floaters

Interest-only strips

Agency pass-through

Partnership interests (includes private pass-through)

Alternative investments

Hedge funds
Other major investments:

Add description
Add description
Total investments
Less endowment investments (enter as negative number)
Total investments

Investments held by the University under contractual agreements at June 30, 2013
Portion of investments in note 2.1 held by the University under contractual
agreements at June 30, 2013:

Restricted current investments at June 30, 2013 related to:
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Total restricted current investments at June 30, 2013

$

Other Information
June 30, 2013

(for inclusion in the California State University)

Current

Unrestricted

Current
Restricted

Total Noncurrent Noncurrent
Current Unrestricted Restricted

Total Noncurrent

Total

643,822

- % -3 _
643,822 - -

643,822

643,822

643,822 - -

643,822

643,822 $

$

643,822 $ - $ -

$

643,822

Amount

2.4

Restricted noncurrent investments at June 30, 2013 related to:
Endowment investment
Cash reserved for postretirement health benefits

Add description

Add description

Add description

Add description

Add description

Add description

Add description

Add description

Total restricted noncurrent investments at June 30, 2013

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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31 Composition of capital assets at June 30, 2013:

Nondepreciable/nonamortizable capital assets:

Land and land improvements

Works of art and historical treasures

Construction work in progress (CWIP)

Intangible assets:
Rights and easements
Patents, copyrights and trademarks
Internally generated intangible assets in progress
Licenses and permits
Other intangible assets:

Total intangible assets
Total nondepreciable/nonamortizable capital assets

Depreciable/amortizable capital assets:
Buildings and building improvements
Improvements, other than buildings
Infrastructure
Leasehold improvements
Personal property:

Equipment
Library books and materials
Intangible assets:
Software and websites
Rights and easements
Patents, copyright and trademarks
Licenses and permits
Other intangible assets:

Total intangible assets
Total depreciable/amortizable capital assets
Total capital assets

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:
Buildings and building improvements
Improvements, other than buildings
Infrastructure
Leasehold improvements
Personal property:

Equipment
Library books and materials
Intangible assets:
Software and websites
Rights and easements
Patents, copyright and trademarks
Licenses and permits
Other intangible assets:

Total intangible assets
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization

Total capital assets, net

3.2 Detail of depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2013:

Depreciation and amortization expense related to capital assets
Amortization expense related to other assets

Total depreciation and amortization

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Other Information
June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

See the accompanying auditors’ report and notes to supplementary information.
.21.

Balance Transfers of
Balance Prior period June 30, 2012 Completed Balance
June 30, 2012 Adjustments Reclassifications (restated) Additions Reductions CWIP June 30, 2013
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - - -
35,418 - - 35,418 - - - 35,418
30,090 - - 30,090 1,518 (2,595) - 29,013
65,508 - - 65,508 1,518 (2,595) - 64,431
65,508 - - 65,508 1,518 (2,595) - 64,431
(35,418) - - (35,418) - - - (35,418)
(29,801) - - (29,801) (1,017) 2,595 - (28,223)
(65,219) - - (65,219) (1,017) 2,595 - (63,641)
289 % - $ - $ 289 $ 501 $ - - 790
1,017
1,017



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Other Information
June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

4 Long-term liabilities activity schedule:

Balance
Balance Prior period June 30, 2012 Balance Current Long-term
June 30, 2012 adjustments Reclassifications (restated) Additions Reductions June 30, 2013 portion portion

Accrued compensated absences $ — 3 —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ — 3 — 3 — 3 —
Capitalized lease obligations:
Gross balance — — — — — — — — —
Unamortized premium on capitalized lease obligations — — — — — — — —

Total capitalized lease obligations — — — — — — — — _

Long-term debt obligations:
Revenue Bonds — — — — — — — — —
Other bonds (non-Revenue Bonds) — — — — — — — — —
Commercial Paper — — — — — — — — —
Note Payable related to SRB — — — — — — — — —
Other:
Description — — — — — — — — —
Description — — — — — — — — —

Total long-term debt obligations — — — — — — — — _

Unamortized bond premium / (discount) — — — — — — — _
Unamortized loss on refunding — — — — — — — —

Total long-term debt obligations, net — — — — — — — — _

Total long-term liabilities $ — 8 — — — — — 3 — 3 — 3 —

5 Future minimum lease payments - capital lease obligations:
Principal and
Principal Interest Interest

Year ending June 30: $

2014 — — —
2015 — — —
2016 — — —
2017 — — —
2018

2019 - 2023 — — —
2024 - 2028 — — —
2029 - 2033 — — —
2034 - 2038 — — —
2039 - 2043 — — —
2044 - 2048 — — —
2049 - 2053 — — —
2054 - 2058 — — —
2059 - 2063 — — —

Total minimum lease payments —

Less amounts representing interest —

Present value of future minimum lease payments —

Less: current portion —

Capitalized lease obligation, net of current portion $ —

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Other Information
June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

6 Long-term debt obligation schedule
All other long-term
Revenue Bonds debt obligations Total

Principal and Principal and Principal and
Principal Interest Interest Principal Interest Interest Principal Interest Interest

Year ending June 30:
2014 $ — — — — — — — — —
2015 — —
2016 — — — — — — — — —
2017 — —

2018 — — — — — — — — —
2019 - 2023 — —
2024 - 2028 — — — — — — — — —
2029 - 2033 — —
2034 - 2038 — — — — — — — — —
2039 - 2043 — —
2044 - 2048 — — — — — — — — —
2049 - 2053 — —
2054 - 2058 — — — — — — — — —
2059 - 2063 — —

Total $ — —

7 Calculation of net position
Auxiliary Organizations Total
GASB FASB Auxiliaries

7.1 Calculation of net position - Net investment in capital assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $ 790 $ — % 790
Capitalized lease obligations - current portion — — —
Capitalized lease obligations, net of current portion — — —
Long-term debt obligations - current portion —_ — —
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion — — —
Portion of outstanding debt that is unspent at year-end — — —
Other adjustments: (please list)
Add description — — —
Add description — — _
Net position- net investment in capital assets $ 790 % —  $ 790

7.2 Calculation of net position - Restricted for nonexpendable - endowments
Portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents related to endowments $ — — —
Endowment investments — — _
Other adjustments: (please list)
Add description — — _
Add description — — —
Add description — — _

Net assets - Restricted for nonexpendable - endowments per SNA $ — — —

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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Transactions with Related Entities

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Other Information
June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

Payments to University for salaries of University personnel working on contracts, grants, and other programs
Payments to University for other than salaries of University personnel

Payments received from University for services, space, and programs

Gifts-in-kind to the University from Auxiliary Organizations

Gifts (cash or assets) to the University from recognized Auxiliary Organizations

Accounts (payable to) University (enter as negative number)

Other amounts (payable to) University (enter as negative number)

Accounts receivable from University
Other amounts receivable from University

Other Postemployment Benefits Obligation (OPEB)

Annual required contribution (ARC)
Contributions during the year

Increase (decrease) in net OPEB obligation (NOO) —

NOO -
NOO -

beginning of year
end of year

Pollution remediation liabilities under GASB Statement No. 49:

Description

Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Add description
Total pollution remediation liabilities $ —

Less: current portion

Pollution remedition liabilities, net of current portion —

The nature and amount of the prior period adjustment(s) recorded to beginning net position

Net Position
Class

Amount

Net position as of June 30, 2012, as previously reported
Prior period adjustments:

1

© 00 N Ok WwN

(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)
(list description of each adjustment)

Net position as of June 30, 2012, as restated

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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94,591
303,379
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(7,785)
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
Other Information
June 30, 2013
(for inclusion in the California State University)

Provide a detailed breakdown of the journal entries (at the financial statement
line item level) booked to record each prior period adjustment:

Debit

Credit

Net position class:
1 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
2 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
3 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
4 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
5 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
6 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
7 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
8 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
9 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

Net position class:
10 (breakdown of adjusting journal entry)

See the accompanying auditors' report and notes to supplementary information.
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ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF
HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTE TO SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
June 30, 2013

NOTE 1 - SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES
As an auxiliary organization of the California State University (CSU), Associated Students of
Humboldt State University (AS) is required to include audited supplementary information in its

financial statements in the form and content specified by CSU. As a result, there are differences in
reporting format between the AS financial statements and the supplementary schedules for CSU.
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Hunter, Hunter &’ Hunt, LLP
Phone 707-476-0674

1315 Fourth Street CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Fax 707-476.0675
Eureka, California 95501 S leR.

Members of the AICPA

www.hhh-cpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

The Associated Students Council
Associated Students of Humboldt State University

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial
statements of the business-type activities of Associated Students of Humboldt State University
(Associated Students), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which comprise the Associated Students’ basic financial statements, and
have issued our report thereon dated September 23, 2013.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Associated
Students’ internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of Associated Students’ internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the effectiveness of Associated Students’ internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented,
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Associated Students’ financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which
could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.
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This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Associated
Students’ Council, and the California State University Chancellor's Office and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s

internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other
purpose.

Idoongi, | MHowomn & Mo

September 23, 2013
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